RESOLUTION NO. 2009-246

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE TRANSFERRING \$12,160 FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE HYDRAULIC LIFTS FOR ELK GROVE ADULT COMMUNITY TRAINING

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Adult Community Training requested \$12,160 from the Fiscal Year 2009-10 community grant program for the purchase of three hydraulic lifts for the provision of services to wheelchair-bound adults with developmental disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the purchase is not an eligible expense for the Community Development Block Grant program and may only be awarded through the community grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to grant the request utilizing contingency funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby transfers funding from the General Fund contingency to the Community Grant Program as follows for the purpose of awarding \$12,160 to Elk Grove Adult Community Training:

<u>Fiscal</u> <u>Year</u>	Source	Appropriated	Action	Resulting Balance	<u>Action</u>
2009-10	Contingency	\$ 150,000	\$ (12,160)	\$ 137,840	Transfer
	Community Grants	\$ 288,000	\$ 12,160	\$ 300,160	Transfer
	Total	\$ 438,000	\$ -	\$ 438,000	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of December 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-246

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 9, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California